Regular Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Monday, August 7, 2017

7 p.m.

AGENDA

I. Meeting Called to Order

* Further information on agenda item is attached

2. Approval of Agenda and Consent Agenda

a.

F@me a0 o

Bills: Check #’s 9920199 - 9920224, 20225-20259; 497E*(1-7)

Approval of Payroll Checks #'s 63318 - 63335

Approval of July 20 Council Minutes and July 24 Public Hearing*(8-11)
July 14 EDA Minutes*(12-13)

July 13 Utility Commission Minutes*(14-15)

May 22 and May 31 Planning and Zoning Minutes*(16-18)

May 23 through July 27 Building Permits*(19-20)

Approval of June 14 Library Board Minutes, June Library Report and June
Expenditures*(21-23)

Hire Al O’Bannon, Ambulance, effective July 10, 2017

3. Public — A total of ten (10) minutes is allotted for individuals to briefly discuss a topic of
concern with the Council

4. Downtown Redevelopment Project — Modify TIF Plan*(24)

5. Community Asset Foundation Projects — Adopt Resolution #20-17*%(25-36)

6. Mt Lake, Odin and Ormsby Sportmen’s Club Trap Range*(37)

7. Dust Control Request*(38-39)

8.  First Reading, Ordinance #5-17, Establishment of Transitional Business District
Zone*(40-43)

9. 2018 Budget

a.
b.
c.

Fire Department Budget, Chief Tim Coners, and Dave Watkins
Capital Improvement Plan — Available at Meeting
Preliminary Budget Draft - Available at Meeting




d. FYI- Campground Rates*(44-45)

10. Administrator

a. 805 Basinger Memorial Dr., Demolition of Hazardous Properties
b. Broadcast Council Meetings

11. Adjourn

Board of Appeal and Equalization Training: http://www.revenue.state.mn.us

o Upcoming Meetings
o ‘Coffee with the Council’ 9:30 AM Tues. Aug. 15 at Sweetfield’s, Darla Kruser
and Mike Nelson
o School Board Meeting, 5:30 p.m. Mon. August 21
o Public Sale of Tax-forfeited Properties, 10 a.m., Wed. Sept. 13, Cottonwood
County Courthouse
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Paid Chk# 9920199  7/20/2017 FRONTIER
E 211-45500-321 Telephone $69.07 LIBRARY PHONE-507-427-2506
Total FRONTIER $69.07
"Paid Chk# 9920200 7/20/2017  AFLAC R T
G 101-21713 AFLAC ; $186.96
Total AFLAC $186.96
‘Paid Chk# 9920201 7/20/2017 AFSCME COUNCIL 65 T o
G 101-21707 Union Dues - $157.86
Total AFSCME COUNCIL 65 $157.86

"Paid Chk# 9920210  7/21/2017

E 485-46300-434 Project Expense $2,500.00

8513585

PD-4 TIRES

Paid Chk# 9920202 7/20/2017 BCBS/HSA
G 101-21714 HSA $443.85
Total BCBS/HSA $443.85
‘Paid Chk# 9920203  7/20/2017 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE
G 101-21702 State Withholding $882.30
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $882.30
‘Paid Chk# 9920204 7/20/2017 GISLASON & HUNTER
G 101-21712 Garnishments _ $382.54
Total GISLASON & HUNTER $382.54
Paid Chk# 9920205 7/20/2017 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $2,012.72
G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $2,573.56
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $4,586.28
‘Paid Chk# 9920208 7/20/2017 PERA ‘
G 101-21704 PERA 34,540.62
Total PERA $4,540.62
‘Paid Chk# 9920207 7/20/2017 SWIWC SERVICE COOPERATIVES
G 101-21708 Employee Paid Health Insurance $2,060.22
Total SW/WC SERVICE COOPERATIVES $2,060.22
‘Paid Chk# 9920208 7/20/2017 VvALIC
G 101-21705 VALIC $388.00
Total VALIC " $388.00
‘Paid Chk# 9920209 7/20/2017 GRAHAM TIRE WORTHINGTON
E 101-42100-406 Vehicle Maint/Gen Repairs $544.08
Total GRAHAM TIRE WORTHINGTON $544.08

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

FOLDER#0298 LICENSE FEE
FOLDER#0298 ADMIN HANDLING CHARGE

E 485-46300-434 Project Expense ~ $505.00
‘otal UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY $3,005.00

Paid Chk# 9920211 8/3/2017  AFLAC T
G 101-21713 AFLAC $186.96
Total AFLAC $186.96

Paid Chk# 9920212 8/3/2017  BCBS/HSA o
G 10121714 HSA $443.85
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Check Amt

Total BCBS/HSA $44385

'Paid Chk# 9920213  8/3/2017  COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

G 101-21702 State Withholding $865.02
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $865.02

‘Paid Chk# 9920214 8/3/2017  GISLASON & HUNTER
G 10121712 Garnishments _ $382.54
Total GISLASON & HUNTER $382.54

‘Paid Chik# 9920215 8/3/2017  INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

‘Paid Chk# 9920221

8/3/2017  MUNICIPAL UTILIT

G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $1,992.62
G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $2,583.80
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $4,576.42
Paid Chk# 9920216 8/3/2017  LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV
G 101-21711 PD UNION DUES $147.00
Total LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV $147.00
"Paid Chk# 9920217 ~ 8/3/2017  PERA I
G 101-21704 PERA $4,509.60
Total PERA $4,509.60
‘Paid Chk# 9920218 8/3/2017  VALIC o
G 101-21705 VALIC ~ $388.00
Total VALIC $388.00
‘Paid Chk# 9920219 8/4/2017  CARCHIOUS RODNEY
E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $39.60
E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $20.40
Total CARCHIOUS RODNEY $60.00
‘Paid Chik# 9920220 8/4/2017  DARON J. FRIESEN )
E 607-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $140.00
E 608-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $140.00
EGO?—46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $140.00
Total DARON J. FRIESEN

$420.00

E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities $2,729.77

E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities ($2,729.77)

E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities $2,729.77 3

Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $2,729.77
‘Paid Chk# 9920222 8/3/2017  COMPUTER LODGE
E 231-42154-580 Other Equipment $3,419.45 9239
E 231-42154-580 Other Equipment ($3,419.45) 9239
E 231-42154-580 Other Equipment $3,419.45 9239
Total COMPUTER LODGE

Paid Chk# 9920223

"8/3/2017 COMPUTERLODGE

$3,419.45

E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $33.40 9316
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $33.40 9316
E 101-42100-200 Office Supplies $33.38 9316
E 205-46500-200 Office Supplies $33.40 9316

E 101-41400-200
E 101-00000-430

Office Supplies
Miscellaneous

($33.40) 9316
($33.40) 9316

Invoice Comment

JULY APT MAINT
JULY APT MAINT

JULY LAWNMOWING
JULY LAWNMOWING
JULY LAWNMOWING

JUNE STREET LIGHTING
JUNE STREET LIGHTING
JUNE STREET LIGHTING

AMB-TOUGHBOOK & MOUNTING CRADLE
AMB-TOUGHBOOK & MOUNTING CRADLE
AMB-TOUGHBOOK & MOUNTING CRADLE

HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
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Check Amt |
{$33.38) 9316

HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMP
HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER

E 101-42100-200 Office Supplies

E 205-46500-200 Office Supplies
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous

($33.40) 9316

$33.40
$33.40

HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER

E 101-42100-200 Office Supplies $33.38 HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
E 205-46500-200 Office Supplies $33.40 HARD DRIVE FOR NETWORK COMPUTER
Total COMPUTER LODGE $133.58
Paid Chk# 9920224 &/3/2017  MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-00000-33408 PERA Rate Increase Aid $460.50 1ST HALF PERA AID
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $460.50
10100 United Prairie $35,069.47
Fund Summary
10100 United Prairie
101 GENERAL FUND $28,962.55
205 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY $33.40
211 LIBRARY FUND $69.07
231 AMBULANCE FUND $3,410.45
485 ML COMM PARK-INFRASTRUCTURE $3,005.00
607 EDA---4 PLEX FUND $160.40
608 EDA---8 PLEX FUND $179.60
509 EDA-- MASON MANOR $140.00
$35,969.47

0
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“Paid Chiké# 020225 8/3/2017  AMAZON
E 211-45500-590 Capital Outlay Books $96.08 LIBRARY BOOKS
E 211-45500-592 A.V. Materials $50.59 LIBRARY AV
Total AMAZON $146.67

Paid Chk# 020226  8/3/2017  AMERICAN BUNGALOW MAGAZINE
E 214-45500-591 Periodicals . $92.95 LIBRARY PERIODICALS-3YR

Total AMERICAN BUNGALOW MAGAZINE $92.95

“Baid Chk# 020227 8132017 ARCHITECTURAL DIGEST

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals | $68.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS -2YR
Total ARCHITECTURAL DIGEST $68.00

Paid Chk# 020228  8/3/20177  BOUND TREE MEDICAL

E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies $20.07 82564916 [-GEL SUPRAGLOTTIC AIRWAY-AMB
Total BOUND TREE MEDICAL $20.07

‘Paid Chk# 020229 8/3/2017 CARDMEMBER SERVICE

E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous  $31.55 MONTHLY COMPUTER CRASH PLAN
Total CARDMEMBER SERVICE $31.55
Paid Chk# 020230 8/3/2017  CITIZEN PUBLISHING
£101-41400-351 Legal Notices Publishing $46.80 ORDINANCE #5-17
Total CITIZEN PUBLISHING $46.80

Paid Chif 020231 8/3/2017  COUNTRY LIVING

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $15.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS - 2YR
Total COUNTRY LIVING $16.00
‘Paid Chick 020232 8/3/2017  COUNTRY SAMPLER
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals 52995 PERIODICALS 2 YR

Total COUNTRY SAMPLER $29.96

"Paid Chicf 020233 81312017 DENNIS HULZEBOS

E 101-45186-400 Janitor-Repairs/Maint $250.00 AUGUST,MAINT AT SR CTR
£ 211-45500-400 Janitor-Repairs/Maint $345.00 AUGUST MAINT AT LIBRARY
Total DENNIS HULZEBOS $595.00 :

Pald Chi# 020234 &/3/2017  EMERGENGCY MED SERV REG BOARD

E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies $117.00 1281 200 MN STAR FORMS
‘otal EMERGENCY MED SERV REG BOARD $117.00

‘Paid Chk# 020235  8/3/2017  FRONTIER

E 101-41400-321 Telephone $166.79 CITY HALL PHONE-427-2999
E 101-42100-321 Telephone $209.01 POLICE DEPT PHONE-427-3403
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $71.66 STREET DEPT PHONE-427-2097
E 101-45186-321 Telephone $0.00 SR CTR PHONE-427-2151
E 206-46500.321 Telephone $37.50 EDA PORTION OF DSL & 427-2599
E 101-00000-430¢ Miscellaneous 38776 UT-PHONE
Total FRONTIER $572.72

“Paid Chk#t 020236 8/3/2017  GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS

E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $8.43 CHAMBER-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $26.35 OFFICE-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE

E 101-42100-200 Office Supplies $8.78 PD-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE

E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $91.31 UT-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE |

€
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E 205-46500-200 Office Supplies 562
Total GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS $140.49

Paid Chi# 020237  8/3/2017  HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT-.USE THI

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $320.00 0859946-IN  FIRE DEPT -BOOTS-L.BARTEL
Total HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT--USE THI $320.00
Paid Chi# 020238 8/3/2017  INDOFF INCORPORATED i
E 211-45500-200 Office Supplies | 528.85 LIBRARY SUPPLIES
Total INDOFF INCORPORATED $28.85

Paid Chk# 020236 8/3/2017 INGRAM

E 211-45500-590 Capital Outlay Books $301.02 L.IBRARY BOOKS
Total INGRAM $391.02
“Paid ¢ 020240 8/3/2017  JANZEN FABRICATION
E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $239.15 1857 REPAIR HITCH - #4
Total JANZEN FABRICATION $239.15
"Paid Chi# 020241 " 8/3/2017  JOHN YSKER T ] ’
E 101-43240-111 Contract $250.00 AUGUST DUMP SALARY
Total JOHN YSKER $250.00 '

‘Paid Chic 020242 8/3/20177  MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $295876 Wo1292 SWEEPER REPAIR
Total MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT $2,958.76

‘Paid Chi# 020243 8372017  MARTHA STEWART LIVING

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals _$2500 LIBRARY PERIODICALS-2 YRS
Total MARTHA STEWART LIVING $25.00
“Baid Chikd 020044 832017 MEDICARE PART B T T
E 23%-42154-430 Miscellaneous $453.45 RETURN MEDICARE PAYMENT-JOANN FRIESEN
S SEPT 2016
Total MEDICARE PART B $453.45
‘Paid Chk# 020245 8/3/2017  MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 1+
E 101-45200-430 Miscellaneous 851216 0612500-IN  PARKS SUPPLIES
stal MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL $512.16

T MIDWAY FARM EQUIPMENT

£ 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip {$0.30) CREDIT ON ACCOUNT

E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $796.46 CM0O2868 WORK ON COBALT LAWNMOWER PURCHASED IN
2013

E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $61.65 IM25759 LAWNMOWER BLADES

E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $109.43 IM25787 LAWNMOWER BLADES

E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $43.58 1M25892 HOSE ENDS #14

Total MIDWAY FARM EQUIPMENT $1,010.82

Paid Ghk# 020247~ 8/3/2017  MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLO

E 221-42200-430 Miscellansous $800.00 FIRE DEPT-ASBESTOS INISPECTION 59136 930TH
AVE ’

il MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLO $8b0.00 7

Paid Chk#t 020248 8/3/2017  MINDFUL

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals  $4400 LIBRARY PERIODICALS-2 YR
Total MINDFUL $44.00

€)
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‘Paid Chk# 020249  8/3/2017  MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCE CORP

E 101-41400-383 Gas Utilities $62.23 CITY HALL GAS-ACCT#4346780-2
E 221-42200-383 Gas Utilities $6.50 FIRE DEPT PORTION OF FIREHALL GAS-
ACCT#4296165-6
E 231-42154-383 Gas Utilities $3.20 AMB PORTION OF FIREHALL GAS-ACCT#4296165-6
E 211-45500-383 Gas Utilities $15.96 LIBRARY GAS-ACCT#4134278-3
E 101-45186-383 Gas Utilities $34.84 SR CTR GAS-ACCT#4010846-6
1l MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCE CORP $122.73
Paid Chk# 020250  8/3/2017  MINNESOTA MUTUAL LIFE S
E 101-42100-135 Employer Paid Other $1.70 AUGUST BRIAN LUNZ LIFE INSURANCE
E 101-42100-134 Employer Paid Life $6.80 AUGUST LIFE INS-POLICE DEPT
E 211-45500-134 Employer Paid Life $1.70 AUGUST LIFE INS-LIBRARY
E 101-43100-134 Employer Paid Life $3.06 AUGUST LIFE INS-ST DEPT
E 101-41400-134 Employer Paid Life $3.40 AUGUST LIFE INS-OFFICE
E 101-46200-134 Employer Paid Life $1.02 AUGUST LIFE INS-PARKS DEPT
E 101-46200-134 Employer Paid Life $1.02 AUGUST LIFE INS-CEMETERY
E 205-46500-134 Employer Paid Life $1.70 AUGUST LIFE INS-EDA ROB ANDERSON
G 101-21706 Hospitalization/Medical Ins $25.30 AUGUST LIFE INS-ROBB ANDERSON
G 101-21706 Hospitalization/Medical Ins $10.90 AUGUST LIFE INS-DARON FRIESEN
G 101-21706 Hospitalization/Medical Ins $12.00 AUGUST LIFE INS-STEVE PETERS
Total MINNESOTA MUTUAL LIFE $68.60

Paid Chk# 020251  8/3/2017  MINNESOTA RESORT & CAMPGROUND

E 101-45183-433 Dues and Subscriptions $310.00 56081 CAMPGROUND MEMBERSHIP 7/1/17 TO 6/30/18

tal MINNESOTA RESORT & CAMPGROUND $310.00
‘Paid Chk# 020252  8/3/2017  MUNICIPAL UTILITIES o T -

E 101-45200-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $106.23 LAWCON PARK
E 101-41400-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $422.51 CITY HALL UT
E 101-45200-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $246.36 CITY PARK RESTROOMS UT
E 101-45186-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $406.62 SRCTRUT
E 101-43100-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $219.81 ST DEPT UT
E 221-42200-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $167.26 FIRE DEPT PORTION OF FIREHALL UT
E 231-42154-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $82.38 AMB PORTION OF FIREHALL UT

* E 211-45500-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $332.13 ° LIBRARY UT
E 607-46330-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $6.47 4-PLEX PORTION OF ST LITE ON HERITAGE DRIVE
E 608-46330-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $12.56 8-PLEX PORTION OF ST LITE ON HERITAGE DRIVE
E 101-45183-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $372.14 UT AT CAMPGROUND
E 101-45200-380 Elec,Water,Sewer - $47.32 UT AT CITY PARK SHELTERHOUSE

Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

$2,421.79

Paid Chk# 020253  8/3/2017  MUSKE, MUSKE, SURHOFF
E 101-41400-304 Legal Fees $1,400.00 AUGUST LEGAL FEES

Total MUSKE, MUSKE, SURHOFF $1,400.00

‘Paid Chk# 020254  8/3/2017  PRAXAIR I
E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies
E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies

Total PRAXAIR

$125.21 78106451
$86.12 78223553
$211.33

OXYGEN FOR AMBULANCE
OXYGEN FOR AMBULANCE

‘Paid Chki# 020255  8/3/2017  PRO-RIDER INC.

E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous
Total PRO-RIDER INC.

$418.00 71675
$418.00

PD-BIKE HELMETS

Paid Chk# 020256  8/3/2017
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“"BALANCE OF BUILDING BY SKATING RINK

o ck Amt __Invoice
E 101-45171-401 T

Repairs/Maint Buildings "$4,065.00
Total PRO-SHED  $4,055.00

"Paid Chk# 020257  8/3/2017  THIRD AVENUE AUTO PARTS T i o o
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $2.00 FC
E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $5.29 S161842 POWER STEERING FLUID
E 101-42100-406 Vehicle Maint/Gen Repairs $6.39 S162070 PD-WIPER BLADES
E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $12.53 5162126 2 CYCLE OIL
Total THIRD AVENUE AUTO PARTS $26.21
e AT T A T B TN T e o e
E 101-42100-406 Vehicle Maint/Gen Repairs $40.14 79269 CHANGE OIL, GREAST 2016 FORD EXPLORER
Total TOWNS EDGE AUTO $40.14 !
“Paid Chie#t 020250 8/3/2017  VOLUNTEER FIREMANS BENEFIT ______  — ——— /"7~
E 221-42200-433 Dues and Subscriptions $168.00 ANNUAL FIRE DEPT MEMBERSHIP
Total VOLUNTEER FIREMANS BEMEFIT $168.00
10100 United Prairie $18,151.22
Fund Summary
10100 United Prairie
101 GENERAL FUND $14,201.94
205 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY $44.82
211 LIBRARY FUND $1,536.24
221 FIRE DEPT FUND $1,461.76
231 AMBULANCE FUND $887.43
607 EDA-—--4 PLEX FUND $6.47
608 EDA----8 PLEX FUND $12.56
$18,151.22
1] H
B i 0604G7E 711712017 UNITED PRAIRIE BANK S B
E 230-47001-301 Auditing and Acct g Services ioo_ PUENTE NSF CHARGES )
Total UNITED PRAIRIE BANK $8.00




Members Present:

Members Absent:

Staff Present:

Others Present:

Call to Order

DRAFT
Mountain Lake City Council
Regular Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Thursday, July 20, 2017
6:30 p.m.

Dana Kass, Darla Kruser, Mike Nelson, Andrew Ysker
David Savage

Wendy Meyer, Clerk/Administrator; Maryellen Suhrhoff, City Attorney,
Muske, Muske and Suhrhoff

Andy Kehren, Bolton and Menk, City Engineer; Tammy Omdal,
Northland Securities; Tom Fast, Mt. Lake School Board Member(arrived
at 6:55 p.m.); Doug Regehr

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nelson at 6:30 p.m. Motion by Kass, seconded by
Kruser, to add 5e. Request for Proposals for Legal Services, 5f. Dust on County Road #1; 5¢.

Capital Improvement Plan Update: 5h.Dollar General Update; 5i. Krahn vs City of M. Lake

Settlement to the agenda. Motion carried. Check Number 9920189 was written for the wrong

amount and has been voided. Motion by Kass, seconded by Ysker, to approve the consent
agenda with correction of Check Number 9920189 and to adopt the agenda as amended. Motion

carried.

Bills: Check #'s 9920167 — 9920198
Payroll Checks #’s 63296 -63300
July 10 Council Minutes

April 18 Tree Commission Minutes
June 8 Utility Commission Minutes
June 13 Police Commission Minutes
June 12 Lake Commission Minutes
June 9 EDA Commission Minutes

Public

No one present addressed the council during this portion of the meeting.

Mt. Lake Commercial Park Project Bid Award

-
p



Andy Kehren, Bolton and Menk, reviewed the bids for the installation of water, sewer, streets,
and curb and gutter. There were 10 bidders, a higher than usual number. The low bid was 14%
below the engineer’s estimate. Motion by Kass, seconded by Ysker, to award the bid to G. M.
Contracting, Lake Crystal at a cost of $1,179.435.91 contingent on the city receiving, permits
from the Union Pacific and the Corp of Engineers. Motion carried. The project is scheduled to
start later this summer.

$2,485,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017B

Tammy Omdal, Northland Securities reviewed the results of the July 18 bond sale. The bonds
were sold to finance the Mt. Lake Commercial Park infrastructure and other development
expenses at the site, and to pay to upgrade the city’s street lights to LEDs. Length of term is 25
years for the commercial park and ten for the street lights. Motion by Ysker, seconded by,
Kruser, to adopt Resolution #19-17 Providing for the Issuance and Sale, Pledging Special

Assessments and Levying of Taxes. Motion carried.

The Lodge Public Hearing

The 2012 financing of The Lodge, a Community Asset Foundation/Good Samaritan project and
the reasons why the public hearing is now required were discussed. The public hearing will be

held Monday evening, July 24. Bond counsel is not requiring that a quorum of the city council

be present.

Demolition of Hazardous Properties
Several properties were discussed. It was agreed that the owners of 805 Basinger Memorial Dr.
will be contacted by the building official.

Fire Call Billing and Active Living Plan
A notice of Hearing in regards to an unpaid fire call to 812 ¥ Fifth Ave. and the results of a
survey needed to update the city’s Active Living Plan were briefly discussed.

Legal Services Request for Proposals

Proposals were accepted until 4 p.m. Friday, July 14. Two were received. Kass and Kruser
volunteered to serve on the committee with the administrator to review the proposals and make a
recommendation to the council.

County Road #1 Service Road between Sixth Avenue and Prince Street

Residents on the service road paid for dust control. This was brought to the attention of the
Utility Commission. The Commission is recommending that the residents be reimbursed. The
administrator will get the billing statement and forward it to the city engineer.

S ™)
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Capital Improvement Plan
